RESOLUTION NO. 23-287

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, APPROVING A TASK ORDER FROM PEREZ ENGINEERING AND DEVELOPMENT, INC. THE AMOUNT IN OF \$111,260.00, FOR BID PHASE, PERMIT SERVICES, RENEWAL AND FIELD-TESTING PHASE SERVICES FOR MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TESTING (MIT) OF THE DEEP INJECTION WELLS IW-1 AND IW-2 (FDEP PERMIT NUMBER 327710-003 - 004 - UO/5W);AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET TRANSFERS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ANY NECESSARY DOCUMENTS UPON CONSENT OF THE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, in Resolution No. 23-029, the City Commission approved a contract with Perez Engineering and Development, Inc. for General Engineering Services; and

WHEREAS, this task order is for engineering services related to mechanical integrity testing that is required every five years, pursuant to Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP) UIC Permit Number 327710-003-004-UO/5W for Underground Injection Control Class V, Group 3 Injection Well System Operation Permit at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>: That a Task Order for professional engineering and technical services for MIT bid phase plans, reports, FDEP operating permit renewal application, and oversight of MIT for deep injection wells IW-1 and IW-2 at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility (FDEP Permit 327710-003-004-UO/5W) is hereby approved, in an amount not to exceed \$111,260.00.

Section 2: That funding for this Task Order is budgeted in wastewater treatment plant Account 401-3501-535-3100. Any necessary budget transfers and adjustments are hereby authorized.

<u>Section 3</u>: That the City Manager is authorized to execute any necessary documents, upon the advice and consent of the City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held this 12th day of October , 2023. Authenticated by the Presiding Officer and Clerk of the Commission on 12th day of October , 2023. Filed with the Clerk on $\ensuremath{\operatorname{October}}\xspace{12}$, 2023. Yes Mayor Teri Johnston Yes Vice Mayor Sam Kaufman Yes Commissioner Lissette Carey Yes Commissioner Mary Lou Hoover Absent Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes Commissioner Billy Wardlow

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

TERI JOHNSTON, MAYOR

Yes

ATTEST:

KERI O'BRIEN, CITY CLERK